ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Ber number, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY
John L. Rozier, Esq. NELSON & ROZIER	
3924 W. Caldwell Avenue, Suite A	
Visalia, CA 93277	
TELEPHONE NO: (559) 713-0159 FAX NO. (Optional): (559) 713-0166	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): john@nelsonrozier.com	
ATTORNEY FOR (Nome): Plaintiffs, SARAH LUPERCIO AND HER HUSBAND, PATRICK GREER	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF FRESNO	
street address: 1130 O Street	FILED
MAILING ADDRESS:	
city and zip code: Fresno, CA 93721	1 1 1
BRANCH NAME:	JUL 0 9 2015
PLAINTIFF: SARAH LUPERCIO AND HER HUSBAND, PATRICK GREER	
	FRESNO SUPERIOR COURT
	Bu .
DEFENDANT: PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF FRESNO	DEPUTY
V poro 4 to 10 TNOT HOTHE	
X DOES 1 TO 10, INCLUSIVE.	
COMPLAINT—Personal Injury, Property Damage, Wrongful Death	
AMENDED (Number):	
Type (check all that apply):	
MOTOR VEHICLE X OTHER (specify): Medical Malpractice	
Property Damage Wrongful Death	_
X Personal Injury X Other Damages (specify): Loss of	01/11 00 15-100 121/10
Consortium	01VI-2013-000 13442
Jurisdiction (check all that apply):	,
ACTION IS A LIMITED CIVIL CASE	CASE NUMBER:
Amount demanded does not exceed \$10,000	CASE NUMBER CG 02215
exceeds \$10,000, but does not exceed \$25,000	
The training to the citation and the control of the control of the citation and citat	
ACTION IS RECLASSIFIED by this amended complaint from limited to unlimited	
from unlimited to limited	
1. Plaintiff (name or names): SARAH LUPERCIO AND HER HUSBAND, PATRICK	20FFD
1. Flatitum (mame of mames), SARATI HOPERCIO AND MER MOSBAND, FAIRICK (	SKEEK
alleges causes of action against defendant (name or names): PLANNED PARENTHOOD	OF FRESNO
2. This pleading, including attachments and exhibits, consists of the following number of pages:	
Each plaintiff named above is a competent adult	
a. except plaintiff (name):	
(1) a corporation qualified to do business in California	
(2) an unincorporated entity (describe):	
(3) a public entity (describe):	
(4) a minor an adult	
(a) for whom a guardian or conservator of the estate or a guardian ad litem has	been appointed
(b) cther (specify):	• •
(5) other (specify):	
b. except plaintiff (name):	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
<ul> <li>(1) a corporation qualified to do business in California</li> <li>(2) an unincorporated entity (describe):</li> </ul>	
(3) a public entity (describe): (4) a minor an adult	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	heen appointed
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Deen appointed
(b) other (specify):	
(5) other (specify):	
Information about additional plaintiffs who are not competent adults is shown in Attachr	nent 3. Page 1 of 3

SHC	ORT TITLE: LUPERCIO vs. PLANNED PARENTHOOD	OF FRESNO CASE NUMBER:
4.	Plaintiff (name): is doing business under the fictitious name (specify):	
5.	and has complied with the fictitious business name laws.  Each defendant named above is a natural person  a. C except defendant (name): Planned  Parenthood of Fresno	c. except defendant (name):
	<ul> <li>(1) X a business organization, form unknown</li> <li>(2) a corporation</li> <li>(3) an unincorporated entity (describe):</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>(1) a business organization, form unknown</li> <li>(2) a corporation</li> <li>(3) an unincorporated entity (describe):</li> </ul>
	(4) a public entity (describe):	(4) a public entity (describe):
	(5) other (specify):	(5) other (specify):
	b. except defendant (name):	d except defendant (name):
	<ul> <li>(1) a business organization, form unknown</li> <li>(2) a corporation</li> <li>(3) an unincorporated entity (describe):</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>(1) a business organization, form unknown</li> <li>(2) a corporation</li> <li>(3) an unincorporated entity (describe):</li> </ul>
	(4) a public entity (describe):	(4) a public entity (describe):
	(5) other (specify):	(5) other (specify):
	. Information about additional defendants who are not nati	ural persons is contained in Attachment 5.
6.	The true names of defendants sued as Does are unknown to part a. $X$ Doe defendants (specify Doe numbers): $1-10$ named defendants and acted within the scope of that	were the agents or employees of other
7.	b. X Doe defendants (specify Doe numbers): 1-10 plaintiff.  Defendants who are joined under Code of Civil Procedur	re section 382 are (names):
8.	This court is the proper court because  a at least one defendant now resides in its jurisdictiona  b the principal place of business of a defendant corpora  c injury to person or damage to personal property occu  d other (specify):	ation or unincorporated association is in its jurisdictional area.
9.	Plaintiff is required to comply with a claims statute, and  a. has complied with applicable claims statutes, or  b. is excused from complying because (specify):	

PLD-PI-001

SHORT TITLE: LUPERCIO vs. PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF FRESNO	CASE NUMBER:
10. The following causes of action are attached and the statements above apply to each (each concauses of action attached):  a Motor Vehicle  b General Negligence  c Intentional Tort  d Products Liability  e Premises Liability  f Other (specify):	mplaint must have one or more
11. Plaintiff has suffered a. X wage loss b. X loss of use of property c. X hospital and medical expenses d. X general damage e. X property damage f. X loss of earning capacity g. X other damage (specify): Loss of Consortium claim by Patrick	Greer
12. The damages claimed for wrongful death and the relationships of plaintiff to the decear a. listed in Attachment 12. b. as follows:	sed are
13. The relief sought in this complaint is within the jurisdiction of this court.	
14. Plaintiff prays for judgment for costs of suit; for such relief as is fair, just, and equitable; and fa. (1)	
15. The paragraphs of this complaint alleged on information and belief are as follows (special)	ify paragraph numbers):
Date: July <u>6</u> , 2015	
John L. Rozier (TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	E OF PLANTIFF OR ATTORNEY)

PI D-PI-001(2)

ORT TITLE:	LUPERCIO vs. PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF FRESNO	CASE NUMBER:
	(number)  CAUSE OF ACTION—General Negligence	Page
(Use a se	HMENT TO X Complaint Cross - Complaint  Parate cause of action form for each cause of action.)	<b>CD T T</b>
	laintiff (name): SARAH LUPERCIO AND HER HUSBAND, PATRICK lieges that defendant (name): PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF FRESNO	GREER
	X Does to 10, INCLUSIVE.	

(description of reasons for liability):

on (date): 3/5/15 and 3/6/15 at (place): Fresno, California

An intravaginal ultrasound was performed by defendant on plaintiff on 3/5/15. She was then informed that a viable pregnancy could be terminated by means of a chemical abortion on 3/6/15. However, the defendant failed to detect plaintiff's ectopic or tubal pregnancy which was or should have been apparent on the ultrasound and for which a chemical abortion was unsafe and contraindicated. This conduct fell below the standard of care for the community and constitutes negligence and medical malpractice directly causing plaintiff's serious personal injuries, including permanent removal of her left fallopian tube.